### **GNFAC** Avalanche Forecast for Thu Jan 19, 2023

#### Mountain Weather

An inch of snow fell around Lionhead while other areas remained dry. At 5 a.m. temperatures are near 10F and W-SW wind is blowing 10-15 mph with gusts of 25 mph. Skies will be partly to mostly cloudy and the northern mountains may get a trace to 1" of snow tonight. Temperatures will rise into the mid 20s and wind will be S-SW at 10-20 mph.

Snowpack and Avalanche Discussion



## Bridger Range Northern Gallatin

Another disaster was averted on Saddle Peak yesterday. A snowboarder triggered a slide right outside Bridger Bowl's boundary on the Football field on Saddle Peak. The slide ran over the cliffs which would be fatal. The snowboarder shared a <u>video</u> and sent in an <u>observation</u>. The video is worth watching. The slide was 6" deep (estimated) and involved wind-drifted snow that was blown into slabs the night before. A natural slide in Argentina bowl (<u>pic</u>) and <u>skiers triggering small</u>, thin slabs in <u>Hyalite</u> round out yesterday's activity. The day before on Ross Peak skiers got poor test scores on weak, sugary snow near the ground (<u>observation</u>). They backed off their objective.

In the last 13 days it has snowed 4 days of 2" each; not much. People are starting to stretch their legs and feel confident, which is not unreasonable. Yet avalanche potential exists and we cannot forget this. Besides thinking about your own safety, be aware that people below you are victims of your indescretion. We have weak snow at the ground that is reactive in stability tests and could avalanche. We also have a few wind slabs, most likely found at the ridges. Dig, test, ski one at a time and always think, "What if?" What if I'm wrong? What if someone is below me? What if I can't see my partner? Have a plan.

For today the avalanche danger is rated MODERATE on all slopes.



# Madison Range Southern Gallatin Lionhead Range Cooke City

Yesterday, a snowmobiler was caught in a small slide on Two Top south of West Yellowstone (details and pics). He was ok. Also yesterday, Dave and I rode into Lionhead and saw a few natural avalanches and one small snowmobiler triggered slide (details and pics). Our main concern is a weak layer of feathery surface hoar and/or a thin layer of sugary, small-grained facets buried 1-2 feet deep. We hunted for this layer and made a video. In one instance a loose snow slide triggered a deeper slab, which is similar to what a skier saw on Woody Ridge outside Cooke City yesterday (pic). Further north the Yellowstone Club Ski Patrol took a picture of a recent natural slab avalanche near Buck Ridge, more evidence that this weak layer has not healed. Ian's video from

Hebgen on traveling in terrain with a buried weak layer and <u>Dave's video</u> from Beehive Basin where he also found surface hoar are instructive on what to do while riding or skiing in the backcountry. You can either avoid all avalanche terrain or do your homework by digging and testing, looking for unstable snow. Avalanches right now are acting like insurgents, striking when we least expect it.

For today, the avalanche danger is rated MODERATE on all slopes.



Yesterday, a snowmobiler was caught in a small slide on Two Top south of West Yellowstone (details and pics). He was ok. Island Park has a weak layer buried 1-2 feet deep. In some places it is small feathery crystals (surface hoar) and in others it is small sugary grains. In the absence of avalanche activity, shooting cracks and whumpfs, we are left with either avoiding avalanche terrain or digging and testing to see if this layer is present. Check out our field video and read our observations from Arange Peak area yesterday to get a handle on what is happening.

### **Upcoming Avalanche Education and Events**

Our education calendar is full of awareness lectures and field courses. Check it out: **Events and Education** Calendar.

**TONIGHT!** January 19th, 4-8 p.m., Pint Night to support the Darren Johnson Memorial Avalanche Education Memorial Fund @ Beehive Basin Brewery

Every Saturday, 10 a.m. - 2:00 p.m. *Avalanche Rescue Training*, drop in for any amount of time. Round Lake Warming Hut, Cooke City. Free.

<u>Loss in the Outdoors</u>, is a support group for those who have been affected by grief and loss related to outdoor pursuits. Check out the link for more information.

### KING AND QUEEN OF THE RIDGE, FEBRUARY 4TH

Do you like to hike? Do you like to ski? Then the King & Queen of the Ridge is for you. Hike, ski and raise money for the Friends of the Avalanche Center in their 2nd biggest fundraiser of the year. Join the effort to promote and support avalanche safety and awareness! Fundraising prizes for the top 5 individuals who raise over \$500. *No racing is necessary to compete for the fundraising prizes*. Info is <a href="HERE">HERE</a>. Race participants for the February 4th event must register separately with Bridger Bowl HERE.